
PHYSICAL CHEMICAL BIOLOGICAL 

CHARACTERISTICS OF 

SOILS 

by 

EVRIPIDOU MICHALAKIS 

Project Report 

submitted to 

The department of civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

IN 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

JUNE 1992 

" 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my sincere thanks to all those who 

have f by any means, contributed in the preparation and 

completion of this project. 

I would like to express my thanks to Mr N. Kathijote, my 

project supervisor, for his valuable guidance and 

assistance. 

Special thanks to Mr. R. Markides Geologist in the Geologist 

research depaJ;tment, and to Mr. K. Solomi, My external 

assessor. 

I wish to dedicate this project to my family, for their 

encouragement through all the stages of making this study 

true. 



PHYSICAL- CHEMICAL-BIOLOGICAL CRPJmCTERISTICS OF SOILS 

MICHALAKIS EVRIPIDOU EFTHIMIOU. 

SUMMARY 

The maln purpose of this project lS to investigate and 

report on the types of soils available with emphasis on 

these in Cyprus and on the physical, chemical and biological 

characteristics of them. 

Also to state maJor tests and specifications. 

The approach followed was based on ten chapters 

Chapters 1 and 2 were entirely devoted on giving information 

about the origination and formation of soils as well on the 

types of soil deposits. 

In chapter 3 it was discussed and analysed In detail the 

different types of soils, based on their particle size. 

Additionally the chapter gives information about the mineral 

composition, structure and other characteristics for every 

type of soil. 

Index test and soil classification system are discussed in 

chapters 4 and 5. 

In chapter 6 and 7 the physical and biological 

characteristics of soils are given. Also stating their 

impact on the whole assemblagectypical values of the above 

characteristics are given). 

A Geological study of Cyprus is presented chapter 8, 

referring to the maln zones, formations and minerals 

resources. 

The main types of soils are discussed in chapter 9. 

Finally in Chapter 10, six different test which had been 

performed are analysed and the results are discussed. 



CON TEN T S 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER II 

CHAPTER III 

ORIGIN AND FORMATION OF SOILS 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Weathering processes 

1. 2.1 Physical weathering 

1. 2.2 chemical weathering 

TYPES OF SOILS DEPOSITS 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 River deposits 

2.3 Air blown of Aeolian deposits 

SOIL TYPES 

3.1 Soil structure 

3.2 Coarse grain soils 

3.3 Cohesive soils 

3.3.1 Silt 

3.3.2 lOESS 

3.3.3 Clay 

3.3.4 Structure 

3.3.5 Clay soils in Cyprus 

their problem 

3.3.6 Types of clay soils 

and 

Pages 

1 

1 

2 

3 

6 

6 

7 

10 

11 

14 

14 

14 

15 

19 

21 

22 

3.4 Organic soils 23 

3.4.1 Organic soils in Larnaca area 24 



CHAPTER V. 

4.1 

4.2 

Particle size classification 

Particle Slze analysis 

Atterberg limit tests 

SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Analysis of grading curve 

5.3 Gassagrander's extended 

25 

26 

32 

32 

classification system 33 

5.4 Unified soil classification system 35 

CHAPTER VI PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF SOIL 

6.1 Constituent ports of soils 

6.2 Particle s.p gravity 

6.3 Void ratio -porosity 

6.4 permeability 

6.4.1 Sub-surface water 

6.4.2 permeability 

6.5. Water content 

6.6 Degree of Saturation 

6.7 Dencity 

6.8 unit weight 

CHAPTER VII CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS 

7.1 PH, Acidity- Alkalinity 

7.2 Sulphates 

7.3 Carbonates 

CHAPTER VIII GEOLOGICAL STUDY OF CYPRUS 

36 

37 

38 

39 

39 

41 

42 

42 

43 

43 

44 

44 

45 

46-53 



CHAPTER IX CLASSIFICATION OF CYPRUS SOILS 

9.1 Introduction 

9.2 Orders 

9.3 Description of soil profiles 

CHAPTER X TESTS 

CONCLUSIONS 

REFERENCES 

54 

54 

59 

66-91 


