PHYSICAL CHEMICAL BIOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF SOILS

by

EVRIPIDOU MICHALAKIS

Project Report submitted to The department of Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia - Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

IN

CIVIL ENGINEERING

JUNE 1992

INSTITUTE

1954

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my sincere thanks to all those who have, by any means, contributed in the preparation and completion of this project.

I would like to express my thanks to Mr N. Kathijote, my project supervisor, for his valuable guidance and assistance.

Special thanks to Mr. R. Markides Geologist in the Geologist research department, and to Mr. K. Solomi, My external assessor.

I wish to dedicate this project to my family, for their encouragement through all the stages of making this study true. PHYSICAL- CHEMICAL-BIOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF SOILS MICHALAKIS EVRIPIDOU EFTHIMIOU.

<u>SUMMARY</u>

The main purpose of this project is to investigate and report on the types of soils available with emphasis on these in Cyprus and on the physical, chemical and biological characteristics of them.

Also to state major tests and specifications.

The approach followed was based on ten chapters Chapters 1 and 2 were entirely devoted on giving information about the origination and formation of soils as well on the types of soil deposits.

In chapter 3 it was discussed and analysed in detail the different types of soils, based on their particle size. Additionally the chapter gives information about the mineral composition, structure and other characteristics for every type of soil.

Index test and soil classification system are discussed in chapters 4 and 5.

In chapter 6 and 7 the physical and biological characteristics of soils are given. Also stating their impact on the whole assemblage (typical values of the above characteristics are given).

A Geological study of Cyprus is presented chapter 8, referring to the main zones, formations and minerals resources.

The main types of soils are discussed in chapter 9. Finally in Chapter 10, six different test which had been performed are analysed and the results are discussed. CONTENTS

Pages

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER I ORIGIN AND FORMATION OF SOILS

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Weathering processes	1
1.2.1	Physical weathering	2
1.2.2	chemical weathering	3

CHAPTER	II TYPES	S OF SOILS DEPOSITS	
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	River deposits	6
	2.3	Air blown of Aeolian deposits	7

CHAPTER III	SOIL	TYPES	
	3.1 So.	il structure	10
	3.2 Co	arse grain soils	11
	3.3 Co	hesive soils	14
	3.3.1	Silt	14
	3.3.2	loess	14
	3.3.3	Clay	15
	3.3.4	Structure	19
	3.3.5	Clay soils in Cyprus and	
		their problem	21
	3.3.6	Types of clay soils	22
	3.4	Organic soils	23
	3.4.1	Organic soils in Larnaca area	24

	4.1 Particle size classification	25
	4.2 Particle size analysis	
	Atterberg limit tests	26
CHAPTER V.	SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM	
	5.1 Introduction	32
	5.2 Analysis of grading curve	32
	5.3 Gassagrander's extended	
	classification system	33
	5.4 Unified soil classification system	35
CHAPTER VI	PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF SOIL	
	6.1 Constituent ports of soils	36
	6.2 Particle s.p gravity	37
	6.3 Void ratio -porosity	38
	6.4 permeability	39
	6.4.1 Sub-surface water	39
	6.4.2 permeability	41
	6.5. Water content	42
	6.6 Degree of Saturation	42
	6.7 Dencity	43
	6.8 Unit weight	43
CHAPTER VII	CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS	
	7.1 PH, Acidity- Alkalinity	44
	7.2 Sulphates	44
	7.3 Carbonates	45

CHAPTER VIII GEOLOGICAL STUDY OF CYPRUS 46-53

CHAPTER IX	CLASSIFICA	ATION OF	CYPRUS	SOILS

9.1	Introduction	54
9.2	Orders	54
9.3	Description of soil profiles	59

66-91

CHAPTER X TESTS

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES